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Introduction

This is a facing parallel edition for Targum Jonathan to Joshua.
The purpose of this book is to encourage new students and schol-
ars to read and study the ancient Aramaic targums. The book
displays the Aramaic targum alongside the facing Hebrew Ma-
soretic Text for comparison.’

Targum Jonathan is an expansion interpretation of the Prophets.
It is more expansive than Targum Onkelos to the Torah. It was
probably composed in the second century. It was edited by the
seventh century, since when referring targums of the Prophets the
Babylonian Talmud cites Targum Jonathan.? Beyond Jonathan,
few other targums exist the Prophets. This reflects the reality
that the books of the Prophets were less popular than the Torah

for Medieval Judaism.?

!Should the reader wish to study the text in English, then translations are
available. See especially the editions from T & T Clark, such as Daniel J.
Harrington and Anthony J. Saldarini, eds. Targum Jonathan of the Former
Prophets. Vol. 10. Aramaic Bible. T & T Clark: Edinburgh, 1987.

2C. T. R. Hayward. “The Aramaic Targums.” In: The New Cambridge
History of the Bible. Volume 1: From the Beginnings to 600. Ed. by James
Carleton Paget and Joachim Schaper. Cambridge: Cambridge University
Press, 2013, pp. 218-241, p. 238.

3ibid., p. 223.
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INTRODUCTION viii

What are targums?

With the ubiquity of Hebrew in Israel today, one can forget there
was a time when the Hebrew Bible had to be translated to be un-
derstood by Jews who no longer spoke Hebrew. The Septuagint
served this purpose for the Greek-speaking Jews in Egypt, and
also for many others in Palestine. For the Aramaic-speaking Jews
from Babylonia to Palestine they instead turned to Aramaic trans-
lations, or targums/targumim.* Targums existed at least from the

late Second Temple period, for some targums were found among
the Dead Sea Scrolls (4QtgLev, 4QtgJob, 11QtgJob).?

The name targum derives from the Aramaic noun %90 meaning
translation, interpretation, or explanation. Targums exist for all
books of the Hebrew Bible except Daniel, and Ezra—Nehemiah
which are books that already contain significant sections in Ara-
maic. The origin of targums is vague, perhaps the Synagogue for
reading and interpreting texts, or school curricula.”

The translation philosophy of targums is generally to make the
meaning of the Hebrew clear.® Thus targums are not straightfor-
ward translations, but involve interpretation. Sometimes targums
did not translate detrimental verses like David and Bathsheba.
Targums can at times reduce interpretive options, and they can
also iron out inconsistencies. For example, the Hebrew text of
Genesis 1:27 and 2:7 uses two different verbs for God’s creation
of humankind, 872 ‘create’ and 73X} ‘form’ respectively. How-
ever, Targum Onkelos reads 872 in both verses.? Thus targums

4 The plural is either targumim or targums.

5 These are also referred to as 4Q156, 4Q157, and 11Q10 respectively. In ad-
dition even the Aramaic Genesis Apocryphon, classified as rewritten scripture
contains some places of simple Aramaic targum-like translation from Gene-
sis 14, Joseph A. Fitzmyer. The Genesis Apocryphon of Qumran Cave I. A
Commentary. Biblica et Orientalia 18. Rome: Pontificio Istituto Biblico,
1966.

5 Hayward, “The Aramaic Targums,” p. 218.

"ibid., pp. 235-236.

8 ibid., p. 226.

? Cited in ibid., p. 227.
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are not straightforward translation, but involve interpretation.
This differs to the Septuagint which is generally straightforward
phrase-for-phrase translation.

The name Onkelos refers to the supposed author of the Targum
to the Pentateuch.

" ORI DR 1R T opnR TN Sw onon
"7 DR 1R SR 12 1037 O'R°2 5w auen ywi
"oxbPY o (Megillah 3a, in Babylonian Talmud)

‘The targum of the Torah was composed by Onkelos the con-
vert they say from the mouth of Rabbi Eliezer and Rabbi
Yehoshua. The targum of the Prophets was composed by
Jonathan ben Uzziel they say from the mouth of Haggai,
Zechariah, and Malachi.

Onkelos is the Eastern pronunciation of Aquila, a second century
CE Jew who revised the Greek Septuagint in a very literal manner
similar to Onkelos. Likewise, the targums to the Prophets, Tar-
gum Jonathan gets its name from the Aramaic for Theodotion,
another name linked with the revision of the Septuagint. However,
these names are misleading, and connections with the Septuagint
revisers is unlikely. The Talmud admits the history is unclear,
going on in the same passage to say that targums existed before
Onkelos and Jonathan, allegedly as far back as Ezra in the fifth
century BCE.

Sources

The Aramaic targum text in this book is vocalised according to
the Yemenite Taj ‘crown’ These Yemenite Jews preserved the
targum texts and maintain the tradition of reading the Torah in
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both Hebrew and Aramaic.!® The text is available under a CC-
BY-SA licence.'! The Hebrew Masoretic Text used in this book is
that of the Leningrad Codex, as transcribed in the Westminster
Leningrad Codex project, which is in the public domain. All

poetic divisions are based on the first edition of Biblia Hebraica.!?

Contact

If a reader finds an issue with this book, or wishes to suggest an
improvement, please email: reader-suggestions@timothyalee.com.

Acknowledgments

Thanks to all those who discussed producing this book in Cam-
bridge.

Emmanuel College, Cambridge
15™ May, 2024.
Timothy A. Lee

10 For a modern critical edition, see Alexander Sperber. The Bible in Aramaic.
Based on Old Manuscripts and Printed Texts. Vol 2. The Former Prophets,
according to Targum Jonathan. Brill: Leiden, 1959 Alexander Sperber. The
Bible in Aramaic. Based on Old Manuscripts and Printed Texts. Vol 3. The
Later Prophets, according to Targum Jonathan. Brill: Leiden, 1962.

" https:/ /github.com/Sefaria/Sefaria-Export /tree/master/json/Tanakh/
Targum/Targum%20Jonathan/Prophets.

12 Rudolf Kittel, ed. Biblia Hebraica. Leipzig: J. C. Hinrichs, 1906.
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Paradigms

This appendix contains paradigm charts for verbs, nouns, and ad-
jectives. I added these reference tables to aid the reading process.
I found that having them at hand can be very useful, especially
when stuck reading tricky forms.

Pronouns

Independent personal pronouns

lcs 1IN I
2ms AR IR you
3ms N7 he/it
3fs X7 she/it
lcp x;ﬂjB we
2mp 1IN you
3mp 1938 )T MT they
3fp 1" they

89
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3ms
3fs
2ms
2fs
lcs
3mp
3fp
2mp
2fp
lep

3ms
3fs
2ms
2fs
lcs
3mp
3fp
2mp
2fp
lep

Pecal

ma
gk
miz
™iD
jgheial
2
ma
L=
3
Npi3

N3
N3
N33
13D
R
=5
1aa
7i2m
[KES

N33

Pefil PaCfel

=T+
N2

miz

iz

n33

M2 M3
miz

12

1072

NP2

N13?
N33
N32m
=i
NI2N
=)
=)
=
=l
X323

Haph©el Hoph€al
Perfect

27
gl i)
el
gr=h
gy
M0
pie=t
1M27
N3T
NP3

Imperfect
N
hmipig
hmigig
17300
RI2TN
=t
1233
=iy
173200
g b

Hithpe©el

1207
nManmT
ianT
"nhianT
FPI3nT
TIRnn
manT
=i
=iy
NPIOT

NIz
Ni2nn
N330D
1200
NI2NN
Tz
=
h2nn
200
N3]

Hithpa‘al

anT
n*ann
mrianm
mianm
nManT
h:ioigly
mrian
flaleminiy
AT
Npdana

Thlg)
N3ZOM
N3ZOM
ey
RI2DK
Tz
[N
Ti2nm
173200
X33
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99

fs

mp

213

N2

M2
o=
3
13

_JHU
=
3
o=

Imperative

w3 En
12 J.u“Ud
Infinitive

uuuuuuu
Active Participle
il iy a
Pian i
s R
[ e Eale
Passive Participle
pPmlo B by
pian piame
AR A
=R 1IRR

gNEi

Naann
Piznn
maann
17330n

32N
\Pialgie
1iann
m3ann
[igie



